decision. The buyer’s optimal retail price is $ 55.82 and
cycle time is 0.243 years. The corresponding annual
demand is 972 units. The buyer’s, the vendor’s and
the integrated total profit are $ 19886, $24979 and
$45117 respectively. The increase in the integrated total
extra profit in scenario 2 with respect to scenario 1 is
$ 1,674. The vendor gains $ 2,455 and buyer loses
$ 1,033. To attract the buyer, the vendor offers some
discount in the retail price. In agreement of equal
sharing of the extra profit (α = 1), the optimal unit
discount price is $ 33.16. the optimal cycle time is 0.245
years.

The increase in the integrated total profit from
scenario 1 to scenario 3 is $ 1,719. Here each player
shares the same cost saving of $ 859.5. The annual
demand is of 681 units. Only integration results the
percentage of extra total profit (PETP2) to be 3.85%. If
both the collaboration and the quantity discount are
considered, the percentage of extra total profit (PETP3)
is 3.96%.

Optimal Policies for Integrated Inventory System for Deteriorating Items
using Quantity Discount in Price-sensitive Declining Market

Table-1: The optimal solution for various scenarios

Scenario i i =1 i=2 i=3

P 60.304 55.82 55.77

di 851 972 681

Cbi 35 35 33.16

ni 8 4 4

Tbi 0.126 0.243 0.245

TPbi 20919 19886 21778

TPvi 22524 24979 23383

TPi 43443 45117 45162

PETPi 0 3.85% 3.96%

PETPi = (TPi - TP1)/TP1.

Table-2: Sensitive analysis for the demand scale parameter

Parameter % P d3 n3 Cb3 Tb3 TP1 TP2 TP3
changes (PETP2%) (PETP3%)

-20% 47.2 959 4 32.5 0.316 16717 5827(-65.1) 22451(34.3)

a -10% 51.5 822 4 32.9 0.275 28762 30404(5.70) 30332(5.46)

10% 60.0 1126 4 33.2 0.221 60736 62442(2.80) 62480(2.87)

20% 64.2 1290 5 33.6 0.167 80627 82364(2.15) 82394(2.19)

Table-3: Sensitive analysis for the demand rate parameter

Parameter % P d3 n3 Cb3 Tb3 TP1 TP2 TP3
changes (PETP2%) (PETP3%)

-20% 55.98 976 4 33.18 0.268 44761 46329(3.50) 46375(3.60)

b -10% 55.87 975 4 33.13 0.256 44089 45709(3.67) 45755(3.78)

10% 55.67 973 4 33.12 0.235 42834 44503(3.89) 44595(4.11)

20% 55.58 972 4 33.08 0.227 42257 44023(4.18) 44049(4.24)

Tecnia Journal of Management Studies Vol. 5 No. 1, April 2009 – September 2010

22 Nita H. Shah and Nidhi Raykundaliya

Table-4: Sensitive analysis for the price-sensitive demand parameter

Parameter % P d3 n3 Cb3 Tb3 TP1 TP2 TP3
changes (PETP2%) (PETP3%)

-20% 66.33 1097 6 33.26 0.149 18944 72985(285.2) 72955(285.1)

d -10% 60.45 1038 5 33.52 0.191 55742 57318(2.82) 57314(2.82)

10% 51.97 935 5 33.17 0.213 33668 35440(5.26) 35470(5.35)

20% 44.78 869 4 33.02 0.273 25793 27652(7.20) 27437(6.37)

Table-5: Sensitive analysis for the buyer’s set-up cost

Parameter % P d3 n3 Cb3 Tb3 TP1 TP2 TP3
changes (PETP2%) (PETP3%)

-20% 55.79 987 5 33.25 0.200 43495 45217(3.95) 45252(4.04)

Ab -10% 55.79 986 5 33.31 0.201 43490 45167(3.85) 45201(3.93)

10% 55.76 974 4 33.17 0.245 43366 45076(3.44) 45121(4.04)

20% 55.76 974 4 32.27 0.247 43406 45035(3.75) 45086(3.87)

Table-6: Sensitive analysis for the buyer’s holding cost

Parameter % P d3 n3 Cb3 Tb3 TP1 TP2 TP3
changes (PETP2%) (PETP3%)

-20% 55.73 975 4 33.23 0.247 43622 45289(3.82) 45418(3.9)

Ib -10% 55.75 974 4 33.19 0.246 43529 45203(3.84) 45243(3.93)

10% 55.80 986 5 33.32 0.201 43389 45046(3.82) 45086(3.90)

20% 55.82 986 5 33.30 0.199 43330 44976(3.79) 45016(3.89)

Table-7: Sensitive analysis for the buyer’s purchase cost

Parameter % P d3 n3 Cb3 Tb3 TP1 TP2 TP3
changes (PETP2%) (PETP3%)

-20% 55.76 986 4 30.80 0.245 51844 52626(1.50) 45198(12.8)

Cb -10% 55.76 974 4 32.08 0.245 47646 48816(2.45) 45188(5.16)

10% 55.79 986 5 34.20 0.201 39263 41534(5.78) 45133(14.9)

20% 55.79 987 5 34.87 0.201 35088 38062(8.47) 45119(28.5)

Tecnia Journal of Management Studies Vol. 5 No. 1, April 2009 – September 2010

23
Optimal Policies for Integrated Inventory System for Deteriorating Items

using Quantity Discount in Price-sensitive Declining Market

Table-8: Sensitive analysis for the vendor’s ordering cost

Parameter % P d3 n3 Cb3 Tb3 TP1 TP2 TP3
changes (PETP2%) (PETP3%)

-20% 55.85 978 4 33.30 0.221 44783 46409(3.63) 43501(2.86)

Av -10% 55.81 976 4 33.23 0.233 44108 45747(3.71) 45788(3.80)

10% 55.75 985 5 33.29 0.211 42852 44533(3.92) 44569(4.01)

20% 55.71 984 5 33.24 0.219 42261 43972(4.04) 44011(4.14)

Table-9: Sensitive analysis for the fix rate Cvb

Parameter % P d3 n3 Cb3 Tb3 TP1 TP2 TP3
changes (PETP2%) (PETP3%)

-20% 55.79 987 5 33.37 0.200 43601 45217(3.71) 45225(3.72)

Cvb -10% 55.79 986 5 33.35 0.201 43522 45167(3.78) 45200(3.85)

10% 55.76 974 4 33.14 0.245 43365 45076(3.94) 45122(4.05)

20% 55.76 974 4 33.11 0.246 43286 43286(4.04) 45082(4.15)

Table-10: Sensitive analysis for the vendor’s holding cost

Parameter % P d3 n3 Cb3 Tb3 TP1 TP2 TP3
changes (PETP2%) (PETP3%)

-20% 55.69 989 4 33.29 0.205 43683 45383(3.90) 45374(3.97)

Iv -10% 55.74 988 4 33.31 0.203 43563 45249(3.87) 45284(3.95)

10% 55.81 973 5 33.18 0.243 43326 44998(3.85) 45042(3.96)

20% 55.85 972 5 33.20 0.242 43220 44879(3.84) 44922(3.94)

Table-11: Sensitive analysis for the vendor’s purchase cost

Parameter % P d3 n3 Cb3 Tb3 TP1 TP2 TP3
changes (PETP2%) (PETP3%)

-20% 54.69 1013 4 32.54 0.241 46733 49133(5.14) 49186(5.25)

Cp -10% 55.23 993 4 32.86 0.243 45083 47103(4.48) 47152(4.59)

10% 56.31 954 4 33.43 0.247 41814 43177(3.26) 43215(3.35)

20% 56.85 935 4 33.66 0.249 40185 41280(2.72) 41312(2.80)

Tecnia Journal of Management Studies Vol. 5 No. 1, April 2009 – September 2010

24 Nita H. Shah and Nidhi Raykundaliya

Table-12: Sensitive analysis for the deterioration rate

Parameter % P d3 n3 Cb3 Tb3 TP1 TP2 TP3
changes (PETP2%) (PETP3%)

-20% 56.87 935 4 32.54 0.247 43287 44945(3.83) 41117(-5.01)

θ -10% 56.86 935 4 32.86 0.248 43365 45031(3.84) 41194(-5.00)

10% 56.85 935 4 33.43 0.251 43522 45204(3.86) 41351(-4.98)

20% 56.85 935 4 33.66 0.249 43601 45292(3.87) 41271(-5.34)

Table-13: Sensitive analysis for the negotiation factor

Parameter % P d3 n3 Cb3 Tb3 TP1 TP2 TP3
changes (PETP2%) (PETP3%)

0 55.77 974 4 32.31 0.245 43443 45117(3.85) 45183(4.00)

α 0.5 55.77 935 4 32.88 0.245 43443 45117 (3.85) 45169(3.97)

10 55.77 935 4 33.83 0.245 43443 45117 (3.85) 45145(3.91)

100 55.77 935 4 33.97 0.245 43443 45117 (3.85) 45142(3.91)

In Table 2, the demand scale parameter is changed.
It is observed that PETP3 decreases significantly.
Increase in demand rate parameter in Table 3 shows
that the integrated profit decreases. This is because of
decrease in the discounted unit price offered to the
buyer by the vendor. From Table 4, when the demand
price-sensitive parameter increases, PETP3 increases
as well. This suggests logistic manager to approach
for the integration and quantity discount when price-
sensitive demand parameter increases.

From Tables 5, 6, 9, 10, 11 it is observed that the
integrated total profit decreases significantly. This